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PanpiT S S N TANKHA What 1 wou'd like to know 1s whether the arrangements entered 1nto by the Portugues~ Government for export of these ores are at reasonable rates or at concessional rates, and if they ore at concessional rates, what dods the Government propose to do aboutTthose agreements?

SeriMAaTI LAKSHMI MENON 'There
18 no agreement between the Portuguese Government and thelother Governments It 1s the private concessionaires who are doing the mining and exporting
Ayro-AstaAN RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
ORGANISATION

*223 SuriJ C CHATTERJEE Will the PRIME MiINISTER be pleasdd to state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that an Afro-Asian Rural Reconstruction Orggnisa.-
tion has been formed as a result of the recent Cairo Conference with 1ts headquarters i1n India, and

(b) 1f g0, what are the functigns of the said organisation?

Tae MINISTER of STATE IN THE MINISTRY or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SERIMATI LARSEMI MENON) (a) and
(b) The Second Afro-Asian Rural Reconstruction Conference was held
m Cairo recently and 1s reported to have arrived at certain decjsions However the Government of India do not have definite information on the subject
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have no information
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Surt J C CHATTERJEE May I know the names of the other countries which attended the Cairo Conference?

SHRIMATT LAKSHMI MENON.
There were about 23 countries which were represented at the Conference in Cairo

st srarvarferg W : S f AT o1 & fafea it &, o qomags J3qe
I 1 oFAFIfed FToAEW AT
o, Wi g8 w9 9T g T fe afe
MRT FER AT FI F T § 30
qEE /T ATET | q T ITF AR
AT T & a0 1% T qrdA1 70
? fr ag T =Ed F AT FTA 7
afg =it€ &, @ SHA AL 4T FEATEY
L

=Y SEATETATS AgE : AR §F AAH
TG & 1 SWATI ¥ (@


Oral Answers

1649

TAT ENIT, A T AT W ARG GTHTC &Y
% wag garwea< fafeel & qar mar
EHTT | B9 AF IS a3 787 778 |

Surt T. S AVINASHILINGAM
CHETTIAR: The answer was that the Government of India was not represented in this Conference because it was a non-official conference. How does the Prime Minister explain that when one 15 a Member of the Planning Commission and the other 1s the Minister of Agriculture of his Government that the Government of India was not represented? How does he reconcile both?

Suari JAWAHARLAL, NEHRU:- I did not say that the Government of India was not represented. I only said that this was not an official conference but the Government of India 1s much interested in 1t and to some extent Thelps it It was agreeable to Dr. Deshmukh going there because he is connected with it and I remember, I do not know who chose but Shn Shriman Narayan’s name came before me and I thought he was an excellent person I know that he is an eminently fitted person to go there and when his name was mentioned to me I agreed to his going I said that it would be a very good choice We have yet 1o receive the report of the conference

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: The
Prime Minister said that it was not an official conference but the Government of India wanted to support it May I know the reason why then the Government did not consult the Opposition 1n fixing up as to who should go there?

Surr JAWAHARLAIL NEHRU: 1 have answered that, Sir It is not an official conference They are connected with, I think, the Bharat

Krishak Samaj ‘or the Indian Farmers’ Forum. This Forum probably selected the persons and we were kept 1n touch with what was happening. We were not supposed to be represented officially there.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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Surr S. C. DEB What were the subjects that were discussed there and may I know whether agriculture and other things pertaining to rural reconstruction were also discussed”

Sart JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: 1 cannot say definitely but I imagine agriculture was one of the obvious subjects that should have heen discussed there.
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+[PLANT FOR ANTIBIOTICS AT RISHIKESH

*224 Surr B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister o©f COMMERCE AND InDUsTRY be pleased to state the main features of the project at Rishikesh for the production of antibioties?]
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